



Attorney-General

Associate Minister of Finance

Minister for Economic Development

Minister for the Environment

Minister for Trade and Export Growth

31 MAY 2019

Thank you for your Official Information Act request received on May 3 2019.

You requested: "all documents held or received by you or your office relating to the meeting between Hon David Parker, Hon Phil Twyford, and Mayor Phil Goff on 2nd March 2019."

Some information is withheld under the following section of the Act:

- 9(2)(a) protect the privacy of natural persons, including that of deceased natural persons;

Where the information has been withheld under section 9 of the Act, I did not consider that the withholding of this information was outweighed by public interest considerations in making the information available.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Yours Sincerely

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'D Parker'.

Hon David Parker

From: Deb Thornton
Sent: Thursday, 28 February 2019 4:42 PM
To: 9(2)(a)
Subject: FW: Meeting request

From: Emma Kean
Sent: Thursday, 28 February 2019 4:41 p.m.
To: Eddie Walls < 9(2)(a) >; Deb Thornton < 9(2)(a) >
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Thanks Eddie. My Minister will be there 10-11 and I will get VIP to drop him off as he only gets back in country super early that morning so no need for parking.

Sent with BlackBerry Work
(www.blackberry.com)

From: Eddie Walls < 9(2)(a) >
Date: Thursday, 28 Feb 2019, 16:39
To: Emma Kean < 9(2)(a) >, Deb Thornton < 9(2)(a) >
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Sorry for the delay – confirming this Saturday at 10am please – Mayor's office is level 27, 135 Albert St. Mayor's Chief of Staff, Nirupa George, will come in also and is or 9(2)(a) and can let the Ministers in from the usual entrance, although I think both Ministers have the Mayor's number 9(2)(a) also – there's a tonne of scaffolding around the building's entrance but you can get through the main entrance as per normal. I might be able to sort car parking in the basement so let me know if needed. Thanks, Eddie

From: Emma Kean < 9(2)(a) >
Sent: Thursday, 28 February 2019 1:45 p.m.
To: Eddie Walls; Deb Thornton
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Central AKL is good for me!

From: Eddie Walls < 9(2)(a) >
Sent: Thursday, 28 February 2019 1:44 PM
To: Emma Kean < 9(2)(a) > Deb Thornton < 9(2)(a) >
Subject: RE: Meeting request

I think our thinking was to have it here in Phil's office if happy with that? If it goes ahead

From: Emma Kean < 9(2)(a) >
Sent: Thursday, 28 February 2019 1:42 p.m.
To: Eddie Walls; Deb Thornton
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Also, do we have a venue in mind?

From: Emma Kean
Sent: Thursday, 28 February 2019 1:42 PM
To: 'Eddie Walls' < 9(2)(a) >
Subject: RE: Meeting request

; Deb Thornton < 9(2)(a) >

All good. I will no doubt be doing the 'on leave but still checking every email' day tomorrow!

From: Eddie Walls [9(2)(a)]
Sent: Thursday, 28 February 2019 1:35 PM
To: Emma Kean < 9(2)(a) >
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Deb Thornton < 9(2)(a) >

Sorry for the delay Emma and noted your leave tomorrow – we're waiting for Phil to come out of an all-day committee meeting, due to finish early and will check what the plan is – I think there's been internal calls between our offices on this but not sure the outcome – come back to you asap

From: Emma Kean [9(2)(a)]
Sent: Thursday, 28 February 2019 7:40 a.m.
To: Deb Thornton; Eddie Walls
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Hi team,

I really need to confirm this today as I am on leave tomorrow.

Cheers

From: Deb Thornton
Sent: Monday, 25 February 2019 1:27 PM
To: 'Eddie Walls' < 9(2)(a) >
Subject: RE: Meeting request

> Emma Kean < 9(2)(a) >

Happy to hold Eddie.

From: Eddie Walls < 9(2)(a) >
Sent: Monday, 25 February 2019 10:38 a.m.
To: Deb Thornton < 9(2)(a) >; Emma Kean < 9(2)(a)@t.nz >
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Morning Deb and Emma – coming back on this but holding this Sat 2nd around 9/10am in the Mayor's diary. Cheers, Eddie

From: Deb Thornton < 9(2)(a) >
Sent: Friday, 22 February 2019 2:25 p.m.
To: Eddie Walls; Emma Kean
Subject: RE: Meeting request

That's fine Eddie. We can sort next week. Sorry to take so long to confirm David's availability. Deb

From: Eddie Walls | 9(2)(a)
Sent: Friday, 22 February 2019 2:22 p.m.
To: Deb Thornton <9(2)(a) - nma Kean
<Emma.Kean@parliament.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Thanks both – just trying to get in front of Phil to run by him. Eddie

From: Deb Thornton | 9(2)(a)]
Sent: Friday, 22 February 2019 11:52 a.m.
To: Eddie Walls; Emma Kean
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Hi Eddie and Emma

I have spoken to Minister Parker. He is able to do Saturday morning the 2nd March around 9 or 10am but needs to be home by midday before leaving for overseas. Let me know if this is of any help.

Cheers
Deb

Deb Thornton | Senior Private Secretary

9(2)(a)

Office of Hon David Parker MP | Attorney-General | Minister for Economic Development | Minister for the Environment | Minister for Trade and Export Growth | Associate Minister of Finance

1411111111 by Hon David Parker MP, Parliament Buildings, Wellington

Email disclaimer:

Please note information about meetings related to the Ministers' portfolios will be proactively released (this does not include personal or constituency matters). For each meeting in scope, the summary would list: date, time (start and finish), brief description, location, who the meeting was with, and the portfolio. If you attend a meeting with the Minister on behalf of an organisation, the name of the organisation will be released. If you are a senior staff member at an organisation, or meet with the Minister in your personal capacity, your name may also be released. The location of the meeting will be released, unless it is a private residence. The proactive release will be consistent with the provisions in the Official Information Act, including privacy considerations. Under the Privacy Act 1993 you have the right to ask for a copy of any personal information we hold about you, and to ask for it to be corrected if you think it is wrong. If you'd like to ask for a copy of your information, or to have it corrected, or are concerned about the release of your information in the meeting disclosure, please contact the sender. You can read more about the proactive release policy at <https://www.dia.govt.nz/Proactive-Releases#MS>

From: Eddie Walls, 9(2)(a)
Sent: Thursday, 21 February 2019 4:51 p.m.
To: Emma Kean 9(2)(a) 12>; Deb Thornton
9(2)(a)
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Hi Deb – if the below is correct then I'll pass onto Phil that due to leave we can't make it happen with both Ministers' anytime soon and will work with Emma on just a Minister Twyford + Mayor only session instead. Cheers, Eddie

From: Emma Kean | 9(2)(a)
Sent: Wednesday, 20 February 2019 10:43 a.m.
To: Eddie Walls; Deb Thornton
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Hi Eddie,

Thanks for this. I think the problem is that mine is away this Sunday to late Friday 1st and Minister Parker is away 1-9 March (Deb is that right?)

E

From: Eddie Walls || 9(2)(a)
Sent: Wednesday, 20 February 2019 10:18 AM
To: Deb Thornton <9(2)(a)>; Emma Kean
9(2)(a)
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Hi Deb and Emma,

Was just discussing with Mayor and he thought it would be great if we could manage a meeting with both Ministers, himself and he'd like Deputy Mayor Bill Cashmore to join – if agreeable I could co-ordinate and come back asap with Mayor/Deputy availability starting next week onwards to try and match up?

Eddie

From: Deb Thornton 9(2)(a)
Sent: Monday, 18 February 2019 5:08 p.m.
To: Emma Kean; Eddie Walls
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Noted

From: Emma Kean
Sent: Monday, 18 February 2019 4:59 p.m.
To: 'Eddie Walls' <9(2)(a)>
Cc: Deb Thornton <9(2)(a)>
Subject: RE: Meeting request

As suspected, 15th March is too late so we will have this meeting without Minister Parker. Can you please both remove this from your diaries and I will email you separately to find a time?

Sorry Deb!

From: Emma Kean
Sent: Monday, 18 February 2019 4:36 PM
To: 'Eddie Walls' < 9(2)(a) >
Cc: Deb Thornton < 9(2)(a) >
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Awesome, thanks Eddie. Would be great if you could host. I will just double check that mine is OK with this meeting not being until March but please hold it in diaries until I get back to you.

Cheers

From: Eddie Walls < 9(2)(a) >
Sent: Monday, 18 February 2019 4:32 PM
To: Emma Kean < 9(2)(a) >
Cc: Deb Thornton < 9(2)(a) >
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Hi Emma and Deb,

Mayor Goff can match Friday 15th March 08:45-9:30 also so have blocked this out in his diary – was the thinking for a meeting here at Council?

Eddie

From: Emma Kean < 9(2)(a) >
Sent: Monday, 18 February 2019 4:23 p.m.
To: Eddie Walls
Cc: Deb Thornton
Subject: Meeting request

Hi Eddie,

Minister Twyford has asked that we arrange a meeting for Mayor Goff, Minister Parker and himself for around 45 mins to discuss the urban boundary. This is a political meeting with no officials. Deb and I have found that we could do Friday 15th March 8.45-9.30am at your office. Does this work for you?

Thanks,

Em